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Instructions
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OPEN HOSE REELS - 501 SERIES
RM12
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SPARE PARTS KITS / KITS DE RECAMBIO / KITS DE REMPLACEMENT / AUSTAUSCHKITS

Product characteristics are subject to change without notice. / Las características de los productos son susceptibles de ser modificadas sin previo aviso.

Les caractéristiques des produits sont susceptibles d’être modifiées sans préavis. / Die Eigenschaften der Produkte können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.

Part #

Kit Nº

750220

750920
Kit Nº

Kit Nº
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501100, 501200
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Part Nº

850321
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REPLACEMENT KITS / KITS DE RECAMBIO

Part nº / Cód
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OPEN HOSE REELS RM-12 - LOW PRESSURE: AIR, NITROGEN, WATER

ENROLLADOR DE MANGUERA ABIERTO RM-12 - BAJA PRESIÓN: AIRE, 

NITRÓGENO Y AGUA

501100
501200
501300

RM1201.H
10/11/2025

RM1201.H

OPEN HOSE REELS RM-12

ENROLLADOR DE MANGUERA ABIERTO RM-12

ENROULEUR DE TUYAU OUVERT RM-12

OFFENER SCHLAUCHAUFROLLER RM-12

501100
501200
501300
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DESCRIPTION

INSTALLATION

• Open hose reel for air, water (high or low pressure), oil or 

grease, depending on model.

• Uncoil the hose to the desired length and lock it thanks to the 

latch mechanism.

• By gently pulling the hose, the latch is released and the hose 

is automatically recoiled.

WARNING: 

High pressure device for professional use only.

Keep body clear of nozzle and hose. Serious injury could 

occur. Do not exceed max. W.P. or lowest rated system 

component. Relieve air and fluid pressure in system 

before servicing.

!

• Wall or ceiling mounted hose reel, directly or using a 

pivoting bracket (360 111) or a special bracket for installing 

several hose reels  (Ref. 360 115, 360 117, 360 118) (Fig. A).

• For smooth operation and longer life, position reel mounting 

brackets as per figure A, with hose outlet always allowing for 

the tangent in relation to the reel and hose.

• To move the hose guide arm and the hose outlet mouth, 

remove screws I (Fig. B), place arm and outlet in correct 

position and replace screws again. In special applications it 

might be necessary to adequately orientate the hose outlet 

(Fig. C) by removing the screws (II) and positioning the hose 

outlet.

Fig. C

360 111

Fig. A

Fig. B

360 118

360 115

360 117

HOSE REPLACEMENT

WARNING: Before removing the damaged hose, close 

the nearest shut off valve to the reel and open the fluid 

control gun to release the pressure inside the hose.
!

• Dismounting the reel from its position is not required!. Using 

a Nr. 12 Allen Key firmly hold the central shaft while removing 

the spring fastening screws (Fig. D). Using the wrench, allow 

the spring to gently turn counter clockwise, until the spring 

tension is fully released (Fig. E).

• Uncoil the old hose and remove it from the reel. Remove the 

hose stopper.

• Connect the new hose as indicated in Fig. F. Fix the hose 

stopper at the desired length.

• Manually coil the hose until the hose stopper touches the reel.

• Turn the above mentioned key or wrench clockwise three or 

four times to obtain initial spring tension (Fig. E).

• Holding the key or wrench firmly, replace the three or four 

screws removed in step 1 (Fig. D).

• Once the service gun is installed, verify that the spring tension 

is adequate. If not, proceed as indicated in steps 1, 5 and 6.

Fig. D

Fig. E

Fig. F

Maintenance
Spare Parts Kits

Main Instruction Book
Includes All Languages

Scan MeClick

Scan MeClick

https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850801.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850801-KITS.pdf
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Instruction books
By Language Requested

Carefully read user manual and its warnings before using the equipment.
Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones y sus advertencias antes de empezar a operar con el equipo.
Lisez attentivement le manuel d’instructions et les avertissements qu’il contient avant de commencer l’utilisation de l’appareil.
Lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch und die darin enthaltenen Warnhinweise sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen
Leia atentamente o manual de instruções e os seus avisos antes de começar a operar o equipamento.
Внимательно Прочитайте Инструкцию И Предупреждения Перед Началом Работы С Оборудованием

WARNING / ADVERTENCIA / AVERTISSEMENT / WARNUNG / AVISO / ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCCIONES

INSTRUCTIONS BEDIENUNGS-
ANLEITUNG

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

EN ES

FR DE

RU

Scan MeClick

Scannez-MoiCliquez

EscanéameHaz Clic

Scan MichKlicken

ScanCliccaEscaneia-meClica

INSTRUÇÕES
PT

https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850801-FR.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850801-ES.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850801-EN.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850801-DE.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850801-RU.pdf
https://samoaindustrial.link/service/850801-PT.pdf
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For SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Por SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Pour SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Für SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón - Spain, declares 
that the product(s): 501XXX, 501XXX.XXX conform(s) with the EU Directive(s): 2006/42/CE

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón- Spanien, bestätigt 
hiermit, dass das (die) Produkt (e): 501XXX, 501XXX.XXX der (den) EG-Richtlinie(n): 2006/42/CE entspricht 
(entsprechen).

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón - España, declara 
que el(los) producto(s): 501XXX, 501XXX.XXX cumple(n) con la(s) Directiva(s) de la Unión Europea: 2006/42/
CE

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón- Espagne, déclare 
que le(s) produit(s): 501XXX, 501XXX.XXX est(sont) conforme(s) à la (aux) directive(s) européenne(s):  2006/42/
CE

EN

DE

ES

FR

Pedro E. Prallong Álvarez
Production Director

Director de Producción
Directeur de Production

Produktionsleiter

EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION / DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMIDAD
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE / EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUN / 

DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE

PT SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón - Espanha, declara que 
este produto:  501XXX, 501XXX.XXX cumpre com a Diretiva da União Europeia: 2006/42/CE


